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DATE:  
December 2, 2005
SUBJECT:  Complimentary Rooms for Employees

TO:
XXXXX   XXXXX

Co-Leader, Planning Committee


XXXXNRCSE Annual Training Conference
FROM:
Caryl J. Butcher


Director, NRCS Ethics Office

YOU ASKED:  Whether an employee can accept a complimentary room from the National Organization of Profession XXXXX NRCS Employees (The Organization) to attend The Organization’s Annual Training Conference.  This year, the Conference will be held in Any Place, USA.
  You asked that I also specifically address whether members of The Organization’s Executive Board could accept a complimentary room for the week-long conference from the Organization (a prohibited source).  You indicated that members including members of the Executive Board have been approved for “registration” and “official time” only - - versus to attend at Government expense (travel).  Discussion includes various scenarios which you wanted addressed.
ANSWER:  With few exceptions, an employee may not accept a complimentary room from the Organization.  In some cases, it just can not be accepted.  In other cases, it would require Ethics approval (DCH MGT) versus just a decision to accept by the employee.  In no case may it be accepted by an employee if the offer is extended to discuss official NRCS business.  [See 5 CFR 2635.204(e)(2) Example 1.]  Following are examples of how this works in a practical sense.  They are not intended to cover all situations or exceptions.  Please contact me or see 5 CFR 2635.204 if you would like information or to discuss other scenarios.  
(1) A member on annual or administrative leave, or official time only (not Government expense).  You indicated that some employees received approval to attend the training conference on official time but that they were not approved for official travel or official time for time spent traveling.  This could happen where an employee was otherwise going to be in at Any Place, USA for personal reasons
 and was granted approval to use official time while attending the Conference.  Such employee may accept a complimentary room from The Organization while attending the Conference provided he/she is a member
 and the offer is not given or enhanced because of the employee's official status.  So, for example, if the Organization was offering a free room to all members not on Government expense, then each individual could accept.  Or, for example, if the Organization was offering a free room to all officers attending at personal expense, then the officer could accept it in his/her personal capacity.  If, however, it was only being offered to some then, for example, a State Conservationist attending on leave or ‘official time only’ could not accept a complimentary room unless the decision who would be offered a free room was based on random selection or other criteria unrelated to NRCS.  [See 5 CFR 2635.204(e)(1)Example 2.]  A complimentary room could not be accepted by an employee who is not a member because the criteria of an outside business or employment relationship for the exception at 204(e) would not be met.
(2) An employee who is the spouse of a member of the Executive Board may accompany his or her spouse to stay in a complimentary room provided by The Organization to the spouse based on the spouse’s membership on the Executive Board provided it is clear that the accommodation has not been offered or enhanced because of the employee's official position with NRCS.  If the employee is otherwise traveling at Government expense, the employee would not claim reimbursement for lodging.  In this case, the employee would not be accepting a gift and neither would NRCS.
(3) An employee attending in an official capacity (official time and expense) can request Ethics approval from NRCS to accept an offer of a complimentary room upon receipt of a written offer from the Organization to provide a room free of charge.  Any such request should be sent to the NRCS Ethics Office.  The decision will be based on all relevant circumstances.  The procedures on this process are provided on the NRCS Ethics Website at http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/intranet/ethics/. 
DISCUSSION
In asking your question, you noted that the RACs’ office advised they will not accept a complimentary room from The Organization.  The RACs’ recognize that The Organization is a prohibited source.  The value of such a gift would exceed the $20 threshhold for employee acceptance of gifts from prohibited sources. Therefore, an employee is prohibited from accepting a complimentary room from The Organization absent a specific regulatory exception that applies. [5 CFR 2635, Subpart B.] 
A room provided by The Organization to an employee attending on official travel would constitute travel assistance (lodging).  Therefore, it would require the written signature of myself and Dwight Holman, Deputy Ethics Official (DEO) for it to be accepted for an employee traveling on official business.  Acceptance would be by NRCS not the employee.  For the procedures to be followed by employees and managers to request that NRCS consider granting such approval, see http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/intranet/ethics/TravelInformation/TravelInformation.html or GM Title 110 Part 405, Subpart H.  The requirement to obtain Ethics approval to accept a complimentary room for an employee attending at Government expense applies to all employees regardless of position or appointment.  (e.g., for STC, RAC, DCH, DC, Soil Con, etc.)

A member (including a member of the Executive Board) may, in his or her personal capacity, accept a complimentary room while attending the Organization’s Conference provided (1) they are not attending on official travel, (2) it is clear that the accommodation has not been offered or enhanced because of the employee's position with NRCS; and (3) the offer was not extended to discuss official NRCS business.  
Note:  The prohibition at 5 CFR 2635.204(c) (3) provides that:

(3) An employee may not accept for personal use any benefit to which the Government is entitled as the result of an expenditure of Government funds.

There is no exception to that rule.  Therefore, under no circumstances may an employee accept a room or other benefit for personal use if NRCS (versus The Organization) was really entitled to that benefit from the Hotel as the result of expenditure of Government funds.

I can be reached at (301) 504-2207 if you have questions or require further information.
Cc:  Dwight Holman, Designated Ethics Official

        Kevin Brown, Associate Deputy Chief for Management

        Robin Heard, Acting Director, FMD

        Cindy Davis, Acting Director, HRMD
� This memo has been redacted to protect the privacy interests involved.


� “Personal reasons” as used here includes, for example, to attend the Conference at personal expense, or because it is the normal duty station.


� For this purpose, I find that the term “business” as used with respect to the exception in 5 CFR 2635.204(e) includes membership.  The term “employment” for this purpose includes an officer. 





